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IN RE: VIOLATIONS:

AMIR R. MUHAMMAD S 0BS, §$ 310.11(20)

145 Lafayctic Avenue and 310.78(b)
Collingdale. PA 19023

Respondent. : Docket No. CO13-10-004

CONSENT ORIR

AND NOW, this 28% day of Jm\)&'\«‘/{ . o1 , this Order i3
hereby issucd by the Insurance Deparimenmt of the Commoemvealth of Pennsylvania
y issucd by | )
pursuant (o the statutes cited above and in disposifion of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that he has reecived proper

notice of his rights to a formal adiministrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

P

2. Respondent hereby waives all rights 1o & formal administrative hearing in
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Taw contained hevein, shall have the fuli foree and effeet of an Order

daly entered i aeeordance with the adpadicatory procedures set Torth w the




FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The surance Department finds true and coireet each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(a) Respondent is Amir R. Muhammad. and maintains his address at

145 Lafayetic Avenue, Collingdale, PA 19023,

(b)) At all tmes refevant. Respondent has held an active non-resident preducer

Heense. whick expires on January 31, 2015,

(¢} Respondent. on May 11, 2013 was arrested for Possession of a Centrolled
Subslance with Inlent ta Deliver by the Philadelphia Police Department in

Philadelphia. PA.

(d) Respondent, failed to notify the Department of his May 11, 2013 ¢riminal

arrest as required.
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CONCLUSIONS OF AW

In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law.

the Insurance Department concludes and finds the fotlowing Conclusions of Law:

(a)

(b3

(c)

(dy

Respandent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

40°P.S. § 310 11{20) prehibats a licensee or an applicant from demonstrating
a lack of gencral fitness, competence or reliability sufficient to satisty the

department that the licensee is worthy of licensure,

Respondent’s activities deseribed above in paragraphs 3{c) and 3(d} violale
I =

40 P.S. § 310.11(20).

40 TS, § 310.78(b) reguires that within 30 days of being charged with
eriminal conduct. a licensee shall report the charges (o the Department. The
licensce shalt provide the Department with a copy of the criminal complaint.
information or indicument, a copy of the order resulting [rom any pretrial

hearing, and a report ol the final disposition ol the charges.

Respondents activities deseribed above in pavagraph 3{d) violate

40 PS5, § 310,78k

LS




(" Respondent's violalions of Sections 310.11(20) and 310.78(b) arc punishable

by the following, under 40 P.S. § 310.91:

(i}  suspension, revocalion or refusal to issue the licensc;
(ii) imposition ol a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars
($3.000.00) tor every violation of the Act:
fiiiy an order (o cease and desist and
{1v})

any cther conditions as the Commissioner decms appropriate.

ORDLER

5. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activites described
herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
{b)

Respondent’s licenses may be iimmediately suspended by the Department
[ollowing its investigalion and determination that (i) any erms of this Order
have not been complivd with, or {it) any complaint against Respondent is

accurate and a statute o regulaiion has been violated. The Department's right




(d)

(c)

1o act undet this section is Wimited 16 & perind of three (3) vears from the date of

this Order.

Respondent specifically waives his right to prior notice of said suspension, but
will be entitied to a hearing upon writlen request received by the Department
nG iater than thirty (30) days atier the daic ithe Department mailed to
Respondent by certified mail. return receipt requesied, nolification of said
SUEEPCNSION, which hearirye shafl be scheduled Tor @ date within sixty (60) days

ol the Departiment’s receipt of Respondent’s sritien renquest.

Al the hearing refeyed to in paragraph 5(¢) of this Order, Respondent shall

have the burden of demonstrating thathe is worthy ol a license,

In the event Respondent's livenses are suspended pursuant to paragraph 5(b)
above, and Respondent #ither fails (o request a hearing within thirty (30) days
or at the hearing fhils te demonstrate that he is worthy of a license,

Respondent™s suspendud Heenses shall be revored.

6. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of any

of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law contained hierein, the Departiert inay puraus any and ait legal remedies

availabiv, inciading bat pot Herdied e the toliowiog: The Departiment may enforee the




provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant to the Administrative
Agency Law, supra, or olher relevant provision of faw; or, il applicable. the
Depariment may enforce the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or

equity having jurisdiction.

7. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions ol this Order, the Department may declare this Order
10 be null and void and, thercupon. reopen the entire matier for approptiate action

pursuant to the Administrative Apency Law. supra. or other rclevant provision of law.

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondem may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein,

9. Respondent hereby expressty waives any relevant statute of limitations and

application of the doctrine of laches Tor purposes of any enforcement of this Order.

10. This Order constitufes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matiers referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order signed by all the parfics hereto.




1. This Order shall be final upon exceution by the Insurance Department. Only
the Insurance Commissioner o a duly authorized delegee is autjmrixcd to bind the
Insurance Department with respect (o the sculcsﬁem of the alleped violations of law
contained herein, and this Consent Order is not effective untit exceuted by the

Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee.

sy QAL

AMIR R MUHANMMAD, Responident

COMMONVERLTIOF PENMS
By: RONALD AL GALLACATER, IR,
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
- OF THE '
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, No. 175, knownh as The
Admin'istah;_‘s_fe Code of 1929 '

ANDNOW, this <) ) dayof_chon | ,2011, Ronald A,

Gallagher, Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Commissioner’s
duly authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders.

This delegation of authority shall continue in effect until otherwisé terminated by a later

Order of the Insurance Commissioner.




